
 
 

Top ic:  Reservoir Committee Agenda Item 2-1.9 2020 August 21 

Subject :  Contract Amendment for Professional Services (Fugro USA 

Land, Inc.) 

 

Preparer: Luu  Authority Agent: Trapasso Approver: Brown Page: 1 of 2 
 

Requested Action:  

Consider approval of a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty and 

approve Fugro USA Land, Inc.’s  (Fugro) (Geologic/Geotechnical Services )  

Amendment 2 Task Order No.  3.0 scope of  work wi th a not to exceed contract 

authori ty of $2,079,804 for  the period of  September 1, 2020 through December 

31,  2021.  

Detai led Descr ipt ion/Background : 

On Apri l  17,  2020 the Reservoi r  Committee approved a work plan for  the 

Amendment 2 period of performance September 1, 2020 through December 31,  

2021 which included Geotech activi t ies .  Fugro has satis factor i ly  performed these 

services for the Authori ty s inc e 2019. The below summary of the scope of services 

contained in the proposed Fugro’s  Task Order No.  3 was negotiated and is  

recommended by the Authori ty  Agent’s to achieve the required del iverables and 

milestones for Amendment 2.  

The scope contains the fol lowing tasks:  

•  Field Data Collection in 2020-2021:  Support  planning,  permitt ing,  and 

execution of  f ield data col lection  in 2020-2021. Planning and permitt ing 

services include ass ist ing with preparat ion  of required environmental  

permits,  local encroachment and exploration permit t ing, schedul ing f ield 

work logist ics and activi t ies .  Execution of  f ield data col lect ion includes 

geologic survey and mapping, sediment and al luvium study,  geomorphic 

studies, borrow studies, and support ing the Bureau of Reclamation with 

coordinating USA marking and uti l i ty  locat ing services, preparation of  f ield 

logs,  review of col lected f ield data and laboratory  test ing resul ts ,  and 

ensur ing permitt ing requirements are met.  ($874,750)  

•  Geotechnical Data Reports :  Prepare geotechnical  data reports  

summariz ing al l  research,  f ield activi t ies  conducted , f indings,  and 

conclusions.  ($341,730)  

•  Prel iminary P lanning for  Design Level Geologic and Geotechnical  

Engineer ing Invest igations :  Conduct a data gap assessment of geologic 

and geotechnical  data needs requi red for  prel iminary design. ($298,901)  

•  Work Plans for  Design Level  Geologic and Geotechnical  Engineer ing 

Invest igat ions:  Prepare geologic and geotechnical  engineering work plans 

descr ibing the need for  and methods to be used during design level  

geologic and geotechnical  engineering invest igations . ($185,449)  



 Page 2  of  2  

• Project Management: Monitor ing and report Fugro task order budgets,  

reviewing labor and expense effort,  coordinating staff ing requirements,  

and implementing the qual i ty control  plan. ($63,973)  

•  Expenses: Al l  expenses are related to support ing activi t ies  to be completed 

as part  of  the Field Data Col lection in 2020 -2021 task including: local  permit  

fees, execution of traff ic and dust controls ,  equipment rental  and suppl ies,  

prevai l ing wages and per diems for  f ield staff support .  Per  diems for f ield 

engineering and geologic staff  are included given the remoteness of the 

work location. Subcontractor labor and equipment costs  are also included 

within these expenses. ($315,000)  

Pr ior  Action:  

February 21, 2020: Approved an amendment to Fugro USA Land, Inc.’s (Fugro)  

(Geology and Geotechnical)  contract and task order scope of  work, budget and 

period of  performance. 

January 17, 2020:  Approved Amendment 1B Work Plan for the period of January 

1, 2020 through August 31, 2020 as part of  a no cost t ime extension to the then 

current Part icipation Agreement. The Amendment included summary - level  

descr ipt ions of the del iverables wi th est imated Reservoi r  Committee budgets. 

Each del iverable budget was further  defined in  the document b y the level  of 

effort  requi red to complete each del iverable by consultant for use in  developing 

amended consultant task orders intended to be submitted for approval to the 

Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty  Board in February 2020.  

December 19, 2019: Approved a recommendation to the Sites Project Authori ty  

to approve an amendment to Fugro USA Land, Inc.’s (Fugro)  (Geology and 

Geotechnical)  contract period of  performance by extending thei r  task order f rom 

December 31, 2019 through June 30,  2020 with no c hange in their  cost.  

March 22, 2019:  Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty  to 

approve both the consult ing agreement wi th Fugro USA Land, Inc.  (Fugro)  for 

Service Area I  –  Geology and Geotechnical Engineering and the Phase 2 (2019)  

task order and budget for  services Apri l  1 ,  2019 through December 31,  2019.  

November 16, 2018 : Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty 

to accept the evaluation panel’s selection of Fugro for Service Area I  –  

Envi ronmental  Planning and Analysi s .  

August 16, 2018 : Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty  to 

release the Project Development Support Services RFQ-18-04.  

Fiscal  Impact/Funding Source:  

Suff icient funds are Included in the revised Amendment 2 Work Plan.   Consultant 

activi ty wi l l  be monitored closely  to ensure qual i ty ,  t imely del iverables and to 

ensure a posi t ive project cash balance i s always maintained.  

Staf f Contact:  

Joe Trapasso  

Attachments :  

None.  


